503387712 07/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3434336

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| WILSON-COOK MEDICAL INC. | 02/03/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 750 N. DANIELS WAY |
| City: | BLOOMINGTON |
| State/Country: | INDIANA |
| Postal Code: | 47404 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14703146 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-222-8104

Email: usassignments@brinksgilson.com, tcopeland@brinksgilson.com,

gluna@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: TREVOR K. COPELAND

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10000-3234 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TREVOR K. COPELAND |
| SIGNATURE: | /Trevor K. Copeland/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/10/2015 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036061 FRAME: 0658

503387712



PATENT REEL: 036061 FRAME: 0659

| CERTIFICATE OF EFS FILING UNDER 37 CFR §1.8 |
|--|
| I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Commissioner for Patents, via the EFS pursuant to 37 CFR §1.9 on the below date: |
| Date: June 10, 2015 Name: Trevor K. Copeland Signature: /Trevor K. Copeland/ |

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Drew B. Schembre, residing at 1100 Ninth Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98111, U.S.A., and Kevin Chmurza, residing at 1440 Chesterfield Road, Lewisville, North Carolina 27023, U.S.A.

hereby assert that the rights to the invention or inventions below mentioned vest in Wilson-Cook Medical Inc., a North Carolina Corporation having offices at 4900 Bethania Station Road, Winston-Salem, NC 27105, U.S.A., by virtue of employment or assignment, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Wilson-Cook Medical Inc. and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "WC" the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

For value received, I, Michael S. Ciancy, residing at 31 Oakfield, Monaleen, Limerick, Ireland,

hereby assert that the rights to the invention or inventions below mentioned vest in Cook Ireland Limited, an Ireland corporation having an office at O'Halloran Road, National Technological Park, Limerick, Ireland, by virtue of employment, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Cook Ireland Limited and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "CIL" the entire right, title and interest in the said invention or inventions, and

- Page 1 of 4 -

PA-6772-RFB PATENT

and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States and in any country or state of the world for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of signature or of filling of the U.S. patent application mentioned above, whichever is the earlier.

We authorize CMT to make application for such protection in their own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right CMT to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to CMT in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as CMT may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to CMT, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

| Date: 2/4/11 | Drew B. Schembre, Inventor |
|--------------|---|
| Date: | Michael S. Clancy, Inventor |
| | Witness |
| Date: | Kevin Chmurra, Inventor - Page 2 of 4 - |

PA-6772-RFB PATENT

and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States and in any country or state of the world for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of signature or of filing of the U.S. patent application mentioned above, whichever is the earlier.

We authorize CMT to make application for such protection in their own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right CMT to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to CMT in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as CMT may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to CMT, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

| Date: | |
|----------------------|-----------------------------|
| | Drew B. Schembre, Inventor |
| Date: 26 th Sun 2011 | Michael S. Clancy, Inventor |
| | Miller Gotto Witness |
| | · / |
| Date: | Karda Ohmourro Inventor |
| | Kevin Chmurra, Inventor |
| | - Page 2 of 4 - |

PA-6772-RFB PATENT

and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States and in any country or state of the world for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of signature or of filling of the U.S. patent application mentioned above, whichever is the earlier.

We authorize CMT to make application for such protection in their own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right CMT to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to CMT in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as CMT may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to CMT, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

| Date: | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| And the property of the control of t | Drew B. Schembre, Inventor |
| | |
| Date: | Michael S. Clancy, Inventor |
| | |
| | Witness |
| Date: Fibruary 3rd 2011 | Kevin Chmurja, Inventor |
| | - Page 2 of 4-475 |

| United States of America) | |
|--|---|
| County of King) ss | |
| On this | day of Abucany 2011, before me e, to me known to be the individual described in strument, and acknowledged examples with the many public strument. Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: A/19/19 | |
| United States of America) | |
| County of) ss | 3: |
| On this personally came Kevin Chmurra, to | day of2011, before me me known to be the individual described in and nent, and acknowledged execution of the same. |
| | Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires: | · |
| | |
| | |
| Signed for and on behalf of WILSON-COOK MEDICAL INC. This day of, 2011 | |
| | Gregory J. Skerven, Vice-President Clinical and Business Development |

- Page 3 of 4 -

| United States of America |) ')' ss'.' | |
|---|--|--|
| County of | _) | |
| On this personally came Drew B. S and who executed the foreg same. | day ofchembre, to me known poing instrument, and ac | 2011, before me to be the individual described in cknowledged execution of the |
| | Notary | Public |
| My Commission Expires: | | |
| | | |
| United States of America |) | |
| County of Forsettle |) ss;) | |
| On this _ | day of FCI nurga, to me known to b g instrument and acknown | DYUAYU 2011, before me be the individual described in and mindedged execution of the same. |
| My Commission Expires: | OCCODER 14, 2013 | Public |
| MY CO | Notary Public, North Cai COUNTY OF STOKE ANGELA HILL Intellector Expired Oct See 1 12 | 8 |
| Signed for and on behalf o WILSON-COOK MEDICAL This 3 day of Red | . INC. 2011 | N. W. Dropidont |
| | Gregofy J. : Clinical and | Skerven, Vice-President I Business Development |

Notary Public

Page 4 of 4

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 036061 FRAME: 0666

| United States of America)) ss; |
|---|
| County of Forsyth) |
| On this 3 day of PNUCY 2011, before me personally came Gregory J. Skerven, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, North Carolina COUNTY OF STOKES ANGELA HILL. My Commission Expires CALON 14, 2013 Notary Public My Commission Expires CALON 14, 2013 |
| Signed for and on behalf of COOK IRELAND LIMITED This day of, 2011 |
| William Doherty, Managing Director |
| Witness |
| Signed for and on behalf of COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC This 4th day of March, 2011 John R. Kamstra, Secretary, Treasurer |
| United States of America)) ss: |
| County of Monroe) |
| On this day of |
| Notary Public () |
| My Commission Expires: <u>• Page 4 of 4 -</u> |
| Connie Johnson Notary Public Secti County of Monroe Set Corum, Exp. 6/4/19 |
| State of Indiaria |

PATENT REEL: 036061 FRAME: 0667

RECORDED: 07/10/2015